volatility of cash flows is defined from a possibility distribution and can
readily be manipulated if the potential and risk profiles of the project
change. Assuming that the volatilities of the three product-wise AVEs were
different from the ones presented in fig. 1 to reflect a higher potential of
Product 3 and a lower potential of Product 1, the following volatilities could
be retrieved (cf. fig.4Figure). Note that the expected value with products 1
and 3 now differs from the AVEs.

109   Imprecision and uncertainty in management
The Possibilities of Fuzzy Sets and Soft Computing

Honoring the 80th Birthday of Prof C.V. Negoiță

NOEMA XV, 2016

The fuzzy cash flow based profitability assessment allows a better
analysis of the sources of a scenario value. In real option analysis such an
asymmetric risk/potential assessment is realised by the fuzzy ROV. Added
values can now be presented as fuzzy added value intervals instead of single
(crisp) numbers. The intervals are then run through the whole cash flow
table with fuzzy arithmetic operators. The fuzzy intervals described in this
way are trapezoidal fuzzy numbers (cf. fig. 4).

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions 2 0,1

b+beta 10 % 1 0,1 1 0
b 5 % -1 0,1 2 0
a -10 % -2 0,1 1 0

a-alpha -20 %
Volatility measure 8,8 %

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions
b+beta 20 %

b 10 %
a -10 %

a-alpha -20 %
Volatility measure 10,3 %

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions
b+beta 40 %

b 20 %
a -10 %

a-alpha -20 %
Volatility measure 12,9 %

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 1, year 2005
115

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 1

Added Value
interval Product 1
EV

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 2, year 2005

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 2

Added Value
interval Product 2
EV

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 3, year 2005
180

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 3

Added Value
interval Product 3
EV

Figure 4. Fuzzy Added Value intervals and volatilities

In the Excel models we decided to calculate the net present value

(NPV), which is the standard way of comparing scenarios which are built
around assumptions of future cash flows. This proved to be a good way to
improve the understanding of how the fuzzy real option valuation (ROV) is
built and used. As a result from the analysis a NPV calculation now
supplies the results of the NPV and fuzzy ROV as fuzzy numbers. Also
flexibility is shown as a fuzzy number (cf. fig.5).

This comparative analysis is made by applying a standard volatility